National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Isiamabad.

A Tel: +92-51-0206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026
Registrar Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk
No. NEPRA/R/ADG(TariffyTRF-100/MFPA/ /6 6 &G~ / 6[{0 6 October 14, 2025
Chief Executive Officer, Chief Executive Officer,
] Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Ltd. 5 Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd.
' (FESCQ), Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road ’ (GEPCO), 565/A, Model Town, G.T. Road,
Faisalabad Gujranwala
Chief Executive Officer . .
. ’ Chief Executive Officer
3. Hyderabad Blectric Supply Co. Ltd. (HESCO), 4. | Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. (IESCO),
WAPDA Offices Complex, St
: reet # 40, Sector G-7/4, Islamabad.
Hussainabad, Hyderabad
. . Chief Executive Officer,
5 E:Illztf)é?ggtt:i‘fs(a g;(l:;réompany Ltd 6 Multan Electric Power Company Ltd.
. (LESCOQ), 22-A, Queens Road Lahor'e . (MEPCO), MEPCO Headquarter,
’ ’ ? Khanewal Road, Multan
Chief Executive Officer, Chief Executive Officer,
7 Peshawar Electric Supply Company Ltd. 8 Quetta Electric Supply Company Ltd.
’ (PESCQ), WAPDA House, Shami Road, ' {QESCQ), Zarghoon Road,
Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar Quetta
Chief Executive Officer, Chief Executive Officer,
9 Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. 10 Tribal Areas Electric Supply Company Ltd.

(SEPCO), Administration Block, (TESCO), Room No. 213, 1* Floor, WAPDA
Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur House, Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar

Chief Executive Officer, Hazara Electric Chief Executive Officer

11. | Supply Company (HAZECO), 426/A, PMA | 12. [él']?;:;';]‘;i“m‘;gdéKELS)LiEtH"“gz’ui‘i‘;ﬁb
Link Road, Jinnah bbottabad > 39B, . L
tnk Road, Jinnahabad Abbottaba Phase-11 Defence Housing Authority, Karachi

Subject:  Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the month of
August 2025 for EX-WAPDA DISCOs along with Notification Thereof

Enclosed please find herewith a copy of the Decision of the Authority alongwith Dissent note of
Mr. Rafique Ahmed Shaikh, Member (NEPRA) (total 19 Pages) regarding adjustment in fuel charges in respect
of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for the month of August 2025 and its Notification i.e. S.R.O. / 960_
(1)/2025 dated 14.10.2025.

2. XWDISCOs and K-Electric are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their
consumers, the Order of the Honorable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance with the
Order(s) of the Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Court(s) Order(s) the
concerned DISCO/K-Electric shall be held responsible for violating/defying the orders of the Honorable
Court(s).

Enclosute:  [Decision along with Notification is w M
also available on NEPRA"s website| aﬁwy
{Wasim Anwar Bhinder)
Copy to:

Secretary, Ministry of Energy (Power Division), ‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad

Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad

Secretary, Ministry of Finance, ‘Q’ Block, Pak Secretariat, [slamabad

Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam, Lahore

Managing Director, NGC, 414 WAPDA House, Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam, Lahore

Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G), Shaheen
Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islamabad

S N —




bt Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs for the month of August 2025

3.

| Actual Fuel Charges Component for August 2025 Rs.7.5059/kWh
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs.7.3149/kWh
Net Fuel Price Variation for the month of August 2025 Increase Rs.0.1911/kWh

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF FUEL CHARGES ADJUSTMENT
FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST 2025 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCOS

1. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission
and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with the mechanism/ formula
determined by the Authority in its tariff determinations for EX-WAPDA DISCOs notified in
the official Gazette, the Authority is mandated to make monthly adjustments in the approved
tariff on account of wvariations in the fuel charges on a monthly basis in order to effect
adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs on account of variations in fuel
charges for the month of August 2024, a request was filed by CPPA-G vide letter dated
September 13, 2024. CPPA-G has computed the fuel cost for the FCA claim for August 2024
as under:

In order to effect adjustments in the approved tariff of the EX-WAPDA DISCOs due to the
variations in the fuel charges for the month of August 2025, a request was filed by CPPA-G
vide its letter dated September 16, 2025. CPPA-G has worked out the fuel cost for the FCA
claim for August 2025 as under:

i

‘The Authority has reviewed the request/information provided by CPPA-G (attached as Annex-
[) seeking monthly fuel cost adjustment {FCA). From the perusal of the information so provided
by CPPA-G, the actual pool fuel cost for the month of August 2025, as claimed by CPPA-G, is
Rs.7.5059/kWh (source wise data attached as Annex-II), against the reference fuel cost
component of Rs.7.3149/kWh as indicated in the Annexure-IV of the notified consumer-end
tariff of Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for the FY 2024-25. The actual fuel charges, as claimed by CPPA,
for the August 2025 increased by Rs.0.1911/kWh as compared to the reference fuel charges.

Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges variation is
made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act, as well as on the basis
of a mechanism/formula already determined by the Authority in its annual tariff
determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs, yet in order to meet the ends of natural justice and
to arrive at an informed decision, the Authority decided to conduct a hearing in the matter.
The advertisement for hearing along-with salient features and details of the proposed
adjustments, in the approved tariff, were published in the newspapers on September 22, 2025
and also uploaded on NEPRA website for information of all concerned stakeholders.

The Authority conducted the hearing in the matter on September 29, 2025 at NEPRA Tower,
Ataturk Avenue (Fast), G-5/1, Islamabad and online through Zoom. The date of hearing was
mentioned in the advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on NEPRA's
website, whereby participation in the hearing and filing of comments/ objections from any




Vit Ea

r ]
et Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs for the month of August 2025

interested/affected person were invited. Separate notices were also sent to the interested /
affected persons.

On the scheduled hearing date, representatives of CPPA-G, MOE, DISCOs, National Grid
Company (NGC), Independent System & Market Operator (ISMO), general public and Media
were present. However, no representative was present from Sui Southern Gas Company
Limited (SSGCL), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL) and Ministry of Finance despite
serving of hearing notice.

Representative of CPPA-G presented the case before the Authority. While explaining the
source wise generation, representative of CPPA-G stated that there was 1.64% growth in
generation compared to generation assumed in the reference tariff as follows:

Fuel Energy {bkWh) Mix {RSF/:;'M Fuel Energy (bkWh} Mix [Re/Wh] '
Hydel 5.86 41.9% - Hydel 552 388% -
Coal- Local 1.62 11.6% 12,88 Coal- Local 1.44 10.1% 1201
Coal- imported 0.57 4,1% 1531 Coal- Imported 1.14 8.0% 14.08
HSD - 0.0% - H5D - 0.0%

F.O. 0.28 2.0% 3240 F.O. 0.09 0.6% 33.01
Gas 0.98 7.0% 1030 Gas 1.04 7.3% 13.43
RLNG 1,72 12.3% 25.84 RLNG 218 15.3% 21,73
Nuclear 232 16.6% 176 Nuclear 215 15.1% 219
Import from Iran 0.03 0.2% 33.39  Import from lran 0.02 0.1% 23.77
Wind Power 0.39 2.8% - Wind Power 0.51 3.6% -
Solar 0.10 0.7% - Solar 0.10 0.7% -
Bagasse 0.12 0.9% 10.37 Bagasse 0.04 0.3% 9.87
Mixed - oo - Mixed T 00% -
Total 13,99 100% 7.1 Total 14.22 100% 727
Previous Adjustment 0.08
7.35
Growth 1.64%

The following utilization factors for gas and coal-based power plants for the instant month
were presented during the hearing.

Power Producers ' Capacity l Energy KWh | Plant Factor

China Power Hub Generation company 1,249 . 142631900 | 15% |
Huaneng Shandong Ruyi Energy 1,244 | 512,159,120 | 55%
Port Qasim Electric Power Company 1,243 . 256,151,000 | 28% |
Lucky Electric Power Company _ €07 : 219,033,500 | 49% |
Coal- Imported 4,342 1,129,975,520 35%
Engro Powergen Thar (P\rt) Limited 601. 7356,603,100}[ 809767 ”J
Thar Energy Limited 300 | 165374200 |  74% |
Thar Coal Block-1 Power Generation 1,213 [ 763,622,900  85% |
ThalNova Power Thar {Pvt.) Ltd i 300 : 156,034,800 |  70% |
Coal- Local 2,414 1,441,635,700 80%

Gas ) ) e
Liberty Daharki Power Limited .. 221 74317600;  45%
Uch Power Ltd. _ _ 548 347,376,000 ;  85%



Byl Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs for the month of August 2025

9. NPCC representative also endorsed of CPPA-G and also responded to the equerries regarding
dispatch raised by the Authority and commentators.

10. Different commentators raised their concerns during the hearing. The comments relevant to
the FCA are summarized as under:

v

Mr. Tanveer Bari, a commentator, submitted that utilization of imported coal and RLNG
based power plants should be minimized and renewable generation should be promoted to
lower future FCAs.

Mr. Rehan Javed and Mr. Aamir Sheikh, inquired regarding the impact of additional drawl
by K-Electric on the fuel charge adjustments and whether it has resulted in savings or
increase in FCAs. In response, CPPA-G submitted that a detailed working will be provided
within 3 days, however, till date no such analysis was provided. CPPA-G is directed to
provide the required analysis to stakeholders under intimation to this office.

Mr. Aamir Sheikh, a commentator, also raised concerns regarding increasing tariffs after the
end of the PM package and subsequent increase in FCA numbers which is making cost of
electricity unviable for industrial consumers.

Mr. Muhammad Arif, a commentator, inquired why the railway line connecting Lucky
Electric to local thar coal mines has not been finalized and whether it carries any impact due
to delay. CPPA-G responded that work is in progress in completing the railway line,
however, it does not carry any significant financial impact as the cost of bringing the local
coal to Lucky is equitable to the cost of procuring Indonesian coal and consuming it.

Various stakeholders also raised concerns regarding the loan taken up by the Federal
Government for repayment of circular debt dues and the impact it may have on consumers
in terms of surcharges. However, this matter was not relevant to the instant proceedings.

11. The Authority observed that while submitting the monthly FCA request, CPPA-G and
NPCC/NTDC certifies that;

i

i.

2002 Power Policy Plants

All purchases have been made from Generation Companies having valid generation License
issued by NEPRA.

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been processed in accordance with the rates, terms

& conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical adjustments are also
made as per decision of NEPRA.

ili. The above statement are true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidence. In

case of any deviation/ variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and its

Rules & Regulations. q




EAL
ki'ed Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs for the menth of August 2025

ii. 1994 Power Policy Plants

i. All purchases have been made from IPPs under 1994 Policy, including Chasnupp and
excluding Tavanir, having valid generation license issued by NEPRA.

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been made strictly in accordance with the rates,
terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase Agreements.

iii. All payments to IPPs are being made after observing all formalities provided in the
respective Power Purchase Agreements.

iv. All purchases have been made in accordance with the Power Purchase Agreement,

The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidence. In
case of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and
its Rules & Regulations.

iii. Power Plants Operations

1. Itis certified that Economic Merit order was followed as defined under section 2 of the
NEPRA Licensing (Generation) Rules 2000, while operating power plants in its fleet during
month of August 2025. However, Economic Merit Order violations if any, are purely due
to System constraints.

ii. Partial Loading of power plants was strictly in accordance with the provision of their
respective Power Purchase Agreement and the plants were operated on partial load as per
system load demand variations and for fuel conservation where needed.

12. Accordingly for the purpose of instant FCA, the information along-with certification given by
CPPA-G has been relied upon. In case of any variation, error, omission or misstatement found
out at a later stage, CPPA-G shall be responsible and the same would be adjusted in the
subsequent monthly fuel charges adjustment.

13. The Authority, observed that CPPA-G has purchased energy of 17.366 GWh from Tavanir Iran
in August 2025 at a claimed cost of Rs.713.662 million, however, amendments to “Contract
Agreement dated November 06, 2002” berween CPPA-G and Tavanir Iran for import of Power
are pending approval. Subsequently, CPPA-G vide email dated 29.09.2025 submitted as
follows:

This refers to the query raised during public hearing of FCA dated 29092025 for the month
of Aug-25 regarding cost claimed by CPPA-G in respect of Tavanir Iran. In this regard it is
apprised thar the subject claim was taken on provisional basis as no physical invoice was
available at the time of submission of FCA claim.

Now, the invoice has been received and the amount has been recalculated as follows on claims
basis, which will be further adjusted after verification process. q




14.

15.

16.

.-:'h;;m‘:é

%?f-’:' Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs for the month of August 2025
Tavanir Revised Initially submitted

Amount 412,828,542 713,662,635

Units 17,366,247 17,366,247

Rate 23.77 41.09

The recalculation has been made in line with clarification provided by the company which is

reproduced as under:

“Referring to section 2.3 of Addendum No. dated December 27, 2024, the Pakistani side shall
recejve minimum energy 30,000,000 kWh per month through all interconnection lines. Since
the limitation on power delivery in August 2025, this article will not be implemented for this

invoice.”

In view thereof, CPPA-G has requested to account for cost of energy imported from Tavanir
as Rs.412.828 million instead of earlier claimed amount of Rs.713.662 million. The Authority,
based on request of CPPA-G has decided to account for the amount of Rs, 412.828 million for
electricity purchased from Tavanir Iran in the month of August 2025, strictly on provisional
basis, subject to its adjustment once the invoice is finally verified by CPPA-G based on
approved contract. Here it is also pertinent to mention that cost of energy imported from
Tavanir Iran is being allowed on provisional basis, in order to avoid piling up of the cost and
one time burdening of the consumers in future.

The following adjustments for the month of July, 2025, were decided by the Authority,
however, the same were not included in the FCA working of July 2025. The same have now
been incorporated in the FCA of August 2025 as previous adjustments.

Request (Rs.) NEPRA. (Rs.} Difference (Rs.)
Libarty Power 707,038,749 697,710,823 (9,327,926)
Attock-Gen 515,162,489 513,234,385 {1,928,104)
Karachl Nuclear Power P 1,730,249,626 1,730,117,54¢ (132,086)
Kot Addu Block 1 791,458,083 789,172,151 {2,285,932)
Kot Addu Block 2 203,228,893 202,641,996 (586,897)
Total 3,947,137,840 3,932,876,896 14,260,944}

CPPA-G also requested net positive amount of Rs.1,137.65 million as previous adjustments.
Detail of previous adjustments claimed by CPPA-G is tabulated below;

79



Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs for the month of August 2025

17.

18.

19.

f Power Producers Request {Rs.) | NEPRA Working (Rs.} | Adjustment {Rs.)

Total 1,137,654,920 1,071,684,032 | - .(65,970,888)
Nandipur {43,048,541) (43,048,541} {0}
Fauji Kabirwala (205) [205) 0
Liberty 6,526,662 6,526,662 o]
Karachi Nuclear Power Plant-Unit-3 (2,577,444) (2,577,444) {0)
Tavanir Iran (17,720,881} (17,720,881} 0
Attock-Gen 48,983,447 48,983,447 [0
Nishat Power 16,359,901 16,359,901 0
foundation Power {4,259,867) (4,259,867) 0
Orient 4,864,647 4,864,647 0
Nishat Chunian 23,985,943 23,985,943 0
Engro Energy {25,020,897) {25,020,897) 0
Saphire Power 3,788,393 (47,606,296) (51,394,589)
Hubco Narowal 17,187,276 17,187,276 4}
Liberty Power 1,740,443 1,740,443 0
Ralmore 3,863,148 3,863,148 0
Uch-I1 (86,118,755} (86,120,739) {1,984)
Hamza Sugar Mills [405,268,251} {405,579,966) {311,715)
Almeiz Industries {&44,595) (844,595) 0
China Hub Power 2,981,041,649 2,981,041,649 [0}
Engro PowerGen Thar TPS (567,142,197) (567,142,197} 0
QATPL {112,096,048) (112,096,048} 0
Haveli 8ahadur Shah 26,390,910 26,390,910 Q
Huaneng Shandong Ruyi Energy (985,165,504) [985,165,504) 0
Baloki {24,930,153) (24,930,153) 4}
Port Qasim 419,242,817 419,241,817 Q
Lucky Electric Power Cempany (345,239,755} (345,239,755) o]
Punjab Therma? Power {31,946,009) (31,946,009) )]
Thar Energy Limited (1,267,704) {1,267,704) o]
Thar Coal Block-1 236,326,490 236,326,490 0
Adjustments of July 2025 [14,262,499) [14,262,499)

Regarding claims of Saphire Power, an amount of Rs.51.394 million was allowed in the
previous FCA decision on provisional basis subject to verification and reconciliation to be
provided by CPPA-G. Since the verified invoice has not been submitted by CPPA-G, therefore,
the provisional allowed amount of Rs. 51.394 million has been adjusted back in the instant
FCA.

CPPA-G has also requested negative adjustments of Rs.86.12 million for Uch-II, on account of
renegotiations with the IPP leading to reduction in tariff. Similar claims have also been filed
by CPPA-G in previous FCAs on which the Authority decided as follows:

“Regarding the adjustments for Attock Gen Limited, Liberty Power Tech, Nishat Chunian
Limited, and Nishat Power Limited owing to the renegotiations with the aforementioned IFFs,
CPPA-G is directed to provide detarled working in this regard. Since the adjustments are
negative therefore the same are being provisionally accounted for, any adjustment, if required,
will be made, subsequently.”

Considering the fact that the adjustment is negative in nature, therefore, the Authority has
decided to provisionally account for this amount of Rs.86.12 million in the instant FCA. CPPA-

v Q




'y v Ty
SR Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs for the month of August 2025

20.

21,

22,

23.

24,

25,

26,

27.

G is again directed to provide detailed working of all such adjustments claimed in the monthly
FCAs.

Regarding negative claim of Rs.405 million, pertaining to previous periods for Hamza Sugar
Mills, as the same requires reconciliation with CPPA-G, therefore, the Authority has decided
to provisionally account for net negative Rs.405 million as per workings provided by CPPA-G.
Any adjustment, if required, based on reconciliation with CPPA-G will be made, accordingly.

In light of aforementioned decision of the Authority, the claims have been provisionally
accounted for until CPPA-G provides a detailed working on the adjustment.

CPPA-G, as per the data, has reported total transmission losses of 470.811 GWh during August
2025. NGC, reported provisional T&T losses of 421.711 GWh i.e. 2.711%, based on energy
delivered on NGC system during August 2025. NGC in addition also reported T&T losses of
43.496 GWh i.e. 2.860%, for PMLTC (HVDC) line. As per NGC notified tariff, the allowed
T&T loss is 2.639% only at 500KV and 220 KV network. Similarly, for PMLTC (HVDC), the
allowed T&T loss is maximum up-to 4.3%.

Accordingly, for the month of August 2025, T&T losses of 465.207 GWh have been allowed
for NGC system only at 500 kV and 220 kV network and PMLTC (HVDC), keeping in view
the aforementioned allowed limits of the Authority, which has been included in the instant
monthly FCA working.

CPPA-G, in addition, also provided details regarding net metering units procured by DISCOs.
As per the data provided, DISCOs have purchased 111.398 GWh from Net Metering during
August 2025.

Further, CPPA-G also provided data indicating that during August 2025, 36.493 GWh were
supplied by power producers having bilateral contracts with DISCOs. Regarding the fuel cost
of SPPs/CPP it is important to mention that CPPA-G has only provided NGC monthly reading
data containing the energy supplied by aforementioned SPPs/CPPs to DISCOs, however, no
corresponding fuel cost has been claimed / provided along-with the FCA data.

It is pertinent to mention here that while approving the Power Acquisition Requests (PARs)
for such SPPs, the Authority also prescribed an adjustment mechanism for indexation of fuel
cost component based on prevalent fuel prices. As CPPA-G has not claimed any cost for the
energy supplied by SPPs/CPPs, therefore, in order to avoid piling up of costs and one time
burdening of consumers, the cost for energy supplied by SPPs during August 2025 has been
accounted for based on the reference Fuel cost component as approved by the Authority in the
respective PAR of such SPP/CPPs. DISCOs are directed to submit a reconciliation of the energy
purchased through bilateral contracts and cost allowed by the Authority viz a viz cost verified
by XWDISCOs for such purchases. In case, there is any differential of cost allowed viz a viz
amount verified by XWDISCOs, the same may be requested as part of FCA request through
CPPA-G.

Based on the aforementioned discussion and in light of the earlier decisions of the Authority,
the Authority has calculated the fuel cost for the month of August 2025, after accounting for

At Q




Bk Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs for the month of August 2025

the aforementioned adjustments, and including costs arising due to application of various
factors, as claimed by CPPA-G in its FCA request. Separate FCA of each DISCO after
accounting for the energy purchased from CPPA-G, bilateral contracts (Captive, SPPs) and Net
metering as part of individual basket of each DISCO has been worked out. However, since a
uniform tariff regime is applicable in light NEPRA Act, NE Policy and Plan, therefore, the
Authority has also worked out a National Average Uniform monthly FCA to be charged from
all the consumers of XWDISCOs.

Linrgy Frosured [pom CPPA-L Pod GWh nre | Lapn 560 12672
L ] Lot ullw zied From el Ba Al ML LT ALY 4T

Actusl Fuel Cast companers (FCE)
of CPPA.G Pool

r
Ra/AWh TATE) 24741 7476 T.4761

143292 [FLLETY SB0. 200 1000 192045 215548 117880 118.20 Bl W2 1261.7%
74 na [ 1] 05 0 ul 3 L] (1] a3 1.0y 1m0

g 1.05 10,88 047 om ki | .48

1451 1.3 592 i L0 945 4,200 11 s ELr 5 820
13778 0.2 +3m X 10,318 2184 18197 a3 L2 2679 am HTH

. 32 B4 . - - S8+

13,7793 10,230,830 4,382.27 36308 10,3103) 2),833.8% 16.194.55 81208 a7 2,620.59 21018 34,793

74734
73148

TR THAE

T4

TN
71145

T
7148

s
731438

and the FCA charged from consumers in order to properly account for the energy and cost of
each DISCO as per their own basket.

29. The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed and assessed
a National Average Uniform increase in the applicable tariff for XWDISCOs on account of
variations in the fuel charges for August 2025 as under;

"Actual National Avg,. Uniform FCC for August 2025 Rs.7.3945/kWh
Corresponc-i-ing Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.7.3149/kWh
‘National Avg, Uniform FCA for August 2025 — Increase Rs.0.0796/kWh

30. IHere it is also pertinent to mention that, in light of Policy Guidelines issued by the Federal
Government for the application of uniform FCAs on the consumers of KE as well, the instant
fuel charges adjustment of XWDISCOs, shall also be applicable on the consumers of K-Electric
with same applicability period.

31. The Authority has decided that positive FCA for August 2025 i.e. Rs.0.0796/kWh as referred
in the preceding paragraphs;

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories of KE and XWDISCOs except lifeline
consumers, Electric Vehicle Charging Stations {(EVCS) and Pre-paid electricity consumers
of all categories who opted for pre-paid tariff.

b. XWDISCOs and KE shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of August 2025 in
the billing month of October 2025.




Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs for the month of August 2025

¢. Shall be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the

consumers in the month of August 2025. In case any bills of October 2025 are issued before
the notification of this decision, the same may be applied in subsequent month.

d. While effecting the Fuel Charges Adjustment, the concerned XWDISCOs and KE shall
keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

AUTHORITY

Dissed a’)'lxhj(aﬂnﬂ il Armre) .

Ra;]ue ) o 7 Qw\.\na Chﬂvwkﬂl

1

akh , Amina Ahmed
Member Member
W
Engr. Magsood Anwar Khan ‘Waseem Mukhtar :
Member Chairman




CENTHAL AOWEK PLRCHABING ATENCY [CPPA]
Enargy Proc_rament Rapart {Provisionaly
Far tha Monih of August 2025

. sower Producers o Eneray T o craraen i o ‘ 29 Bng mann ey | AT Funi ot | T g T ] ey, adtear n €97 ~aan Toal Fust Coal | Totel VOAM Total Enargy Cont
: 3 | . i 3 Ry | A | n L i Rs. ")
A ] c [=d T ¥ [ L ol s
_Bnm ; i
. lwasa el 4757240348 88T AN Rn7em - - 4 MTA AWEITAR
! < Lingrar nyert 1945 55T 29458557 B FIRELLT] 64,502,486 84582495
| : Panvy: Ayl . . i R . -
i : W atnana AHY0 Hyeal 14,133,200 - 140,274 504 14 ITA SR
. Laralt Hyanl &3rars . _ . 8387010 4367078
v aur Hyes Hyewt 10427020 I 4,830,148 4430,189
e favad Warwla wyeal . o B .
e Mo bl Wyt - |
w e Eut. 4 Hyew - - . - - : . .
. Mirk et Lt et 2,778,120 FIEITRT 11,213,100 : 341 18, 502,50 15,592,521
[l Ko H Hpan 11,058,580 107,072,257 07972357 - 107 412257 WAy
a [Rarst Pt Carmpany 1) Linezaa pon BTHTI0 125,060,261 03.560.261 118,288,727 ) 21434908 241934388
s HanwRN Mnr ot Emyph Myt - . . - - . - -
e, 3 K Mydro ga:ream) Limned Hyewl 285,107,700 183,070,958 81,070,958 m) ) 184 570,857 1M1,070.957
— Hyas Taml: 5 517,345,437 804,138,040 634,126,140 268,316,060 295310060 7,186,442, 899 1,180, 442.899
[En-WAPDA GENCOY|
(GENCO4 ™™
1amuors Bloce ¢ w0
a1 G
fruranone loca 2
- w2 L
'™
wNG
Unie| L1s-3
v an —_ -
wLna
Uit .
ALNG
Unh-| L
Gos - - . .
Cosd: imperted #.408 480 117,320,241 17328241 MTAr241 hhtRt-FLi]
Jamshoro Tetal 5,408, 480 T 129,241 147.329,24% 117.329.247 113241
T v B < N
)
Qan
aaw
G . - - . T . -
Gen T99.003.000 2779238, 174 WA 1,078,444 042 LITO XIS, TT4 272023 1,078 444,012
Cantral Total #43 867,000 EXiT¥ T Ri7] THT,200,230 3,076 444 817 2,779,238,774 T97. 00738 2,078, 444,012
0 T - < . - - ]
Ut 4] L]
Uit 2 nro
2 Uit 3 nro
um 1 ™
Unk 2| Gas
3 au N\t
G 1 wna
G2 T A A
a3 oo -]
3| o
I—— o
moch 2 i1 4 wo =
inch.2 a4 ™
e Mock-2 Lo il w s .
Northern. Niock 3 Py
Slock-3 Unk 5| rro I -
Whoch3 Unn 5| Ga .
Wlock Unh RN .
Bhack3 L 4] ”o o .
ek Lok G .
s U g - -
[Mbretorr e & owd - - e
Morthein Bleck3 wo - T -
JHorThern Black 5 L] - -
[Mortharn Slock § Gas - - - - - - - . - -
Masstur myg 140,008,000 2.332,844,188 112431 767 L4545 422 [42.040.541 11403 218 [44.491,75 IZIRAITE14 111,810,040 401,013,883
Htrern Firtal:| 140,803,600 3,733, 544,155 195021 387 3443405427 [43,048,547)| £1,403,218) ”i 105,405,514 113,318,049 3,407,013,003
H [GENCOV v M&
Lvama. Caal - - _
Sl Tkl - - - - - - B - -
GENTT Trint: 404 474,480 .27 108,110 [REX ] 81238675 AT 64854 ?.BM.& {48451, 0. 105,080.029 404 THL257 €354 FH0E
]
L MouBlot - o _ M) o vmnas) Bpanes| 1wrarasaa] S LBl waeen| 0 1asnanam
Kot Addis Bk T RFR 953,145 anz. 904 29 486,849 . 20.991,743 2904 05388
ALHG - . - - - - .
- — i S R e T e i— - —= o - - —
i A ok 3 L) - N
RARCE Total 1.182.636.001 ILTH0 S0 3,17, 537481 - ¥, 102 430801 34TH.50 [ECEEIIZ )
nro 52,308,538 EETTREE) £5.Tad880 LR nA81) 5239536 1332 TSI
wro - N - . - - - .
S— Ao LI S . L] - DN
wFd - o - L B e .
Cas - - - - . - . - - -
nsa 519800 TR 200 20,088 71200376 1205y - {295 70812605 8294080 T
RN * - - - . - - -
— py S (R =1 B S — N e : — - z
"o - - - - . . - -
G TR0 4348131872 WATIAR 4230130 . 454,184,072 W6AT.008 LEE L
Gu 74317800 | 2080613908 | TT 40,830 isiGas |7 T esmee| o TeimEI[ P 20T ARAT 7. 80.801 AMDITSRL
ALNG . . . . . . - - .
Mucl 220,840,000 447,524,112 - 447,824,112 1524412 AAT524112
— | ud, maseotal | osMsenss) - 805.158450 - (Seh156358 ) S I . .. L]
Nudt, 208977000 E49,050.500 LT TLYTTY R - - = 815,148,580 Lt
Muct. 47,310,000 13271,361,713 1.241367.712 . - . 1,327,387,7113 1327 367,713
Wuct 744,754,000 1,714,870,560 1,794 470,560 12577.444) — \ @STT ALY LILM816 1,229,116
e ez s rasee mma) '/ Q| Tz secsetsus s




CLATRAL POWER ALRCHASAG AGENCY (CRPAY
Erergy Pracuramant Report (Pravisional}
For the Month of Auguat 2025

_ e, Pawer Producars. Fust Enargy KWh nﬂ..u.ﬂ. m [, Poev. dajcrtrart - Fuat Cont P AT [ weav. Astussrar: o EPR=qual | P Tatal Fusl Coat Total VO&M Total Erprgy Cont
. L (LI ey _ L™ Ra. Ru. iRy}
K [y z SuBl [] [ RE4E H e wrLoF A
B P RFO 12335437 XTI X 8303 447 551108951 33.03.TEA SSIATIEW
2 | Astes Homer RFQ - . “ - - - - .
3 W what Pownr RFQ N ATZITS 35,115,150 16.354,901 L] 16, 338,9¢7 ELALERE H 3EE.S48 326
K Frymdation Sows Gas 4,786,656 14,254 8B7; {1.85699%)) 1119151312
RLNG 0,005,143 4.BE4ELT . 34.532.656
* Oriant wan . . - - N
] e Gl RFO 7561 2,001 984 72.985.543 16.156)] 21979707 298522 8,405 420
ALNG 25,350 20,671,800 Bz ateass B - - 45.573,300 BIZATEAS
! ST Pom HED - - - - - . - - -
Gur 0241901 245,862,955 79,646,245 N 519,200 1519 455,559 11 (STHAISSR), LT 36801354
. Erera Eravey Han i " o . - : " " i
. o P R :M:ue e &u.ﬁu....q S.:p.w: o:b.ﬁa.s 178, mwu : u.q-..u.z S.ﬁ.o.-u ww_.r.__u..a
n Hubca Narowal RFO TezE 24,935,020 _ 2038200 L EETR 1 17.187.276 197,858 17388135 2296087 | 42,549,363
" Liberty Pawer RFO 24,870,635 94,598,957 72,207,367 1,002 504,324 1,740,843 (0,627,527 {7.087,084) 9,479,840 995,817,240
" W ﬂ.h.% WL 46,624,131 12944207 570,548,456 2,863,146 1154) 188239 12,044,100 683,431,462
n ucha (- ETRASE 2,602.820.781 . 1sLasse L. ramsTIE| | 108,118,755 (252,008 125,371 849, MY | 274,146,059
" |owa Bagstie 17,485 soc 1FI844N2 24420 802 198 015,714 - - - 24,420,682 196,015,704
" owar Bageae hrssarc TR 4828257 200,003,797 - 24,825,257 200,083,797
" A Bagiuss . - . . - .
” [cHinict Powsr Bagauny L —
Baghiis
ALl |Fsima Erergy Conl . R . .
W [Harczs Suge W Baguiiy £ N . (424,263,251} - 1435268 25%)| (05 2am. 251} .= (4C5.268.251)|
» i WA T Kl Baguass 7 @ 1] ™ [T L] {844,395} (443253 1 {eé4.510)
n Chariase Emcpy Limind Bagansa o] 3351834 . Amon amaross | - - - 355,034 | _ s 1405
na Shahaf Sugar Wik Bagasta - . - . : - . - - .
n e Hu Pt (L Lt Coat- Imported 142,421,900 1,857,495.534 100,740,811 1,958,236, 145 2,881,041,548 103,048,885 2,680,088,544 4838,536,881 08,787,778 2,048,324 459
n [Engre PowerGan Trae TFE Cam-Local 358,803,100 4321988,230 158,853 908 4331821135 (12.667.435) 14,069,755 194,037,180 4,309,300,755 5528015 4067.503,948
El [uarvyah Suger Wila Baganse - - - . . B . . - -
» laatn ALNG 453,324,100 12.125.250.321 183,881,673 10,388,813,008 {112,096, 0az) (54,536 (12.190.744] 0.0T2.IE2TS 181,566,077 10.256,729,252
NS HSO - - - - - . . . - -
h- e anan z_.._.h% [LIRECF-] T1.551.366.254 TARIE 13482007 | 2830310 30w XX AT 1 A58 ;.!..»Pms
F4 Hassrng Skarang Ryt Eompy (v Lt Caal- Imported 512.158.120 T.IGT.04407 202,900,458 8170813488 (848,185, 504) m 905,185,304 LRI 20 o658 AT
Y [Cartt Boveet Can RFO - - - - . - - - - -
» [Raahiman RF@ . . - - - - . - - -
) tok RLNG 344,408,800 11,815.512.085 258,024,507 11,871.538,572 (24,050,183) 083357 128,923,400 1,580 881,212 254 461,300 11,842,543, 112
E2 HEQ - - - - - - . - - -
» front truim Caskh Imported 758,151,000 1.060,09.603 101,512,880 3,989.832.474 1242047 (rsa1m| 41918089 3,487 262,848 101,438,724 3,588,779,373
Y] Lucty Blactric Pawe: Compy Linied Casd: Imparted 19,033,500 2012934340 I02ITE 21098937318 [345,239,755), e 44 E10.182) 2,087 488 588 ATAS2SEY 2755227457
n oy Tomrnt P .”.ru..n._u _s.ic.lu ...H.ﬂ«.ws N?EPJ: ..Eh..uum _S.E.n.as : -b-.-kb! Bubﬁ.-.._n ;.n:.:.u.-.l
™ |Toer Eroryy Uimited I S| GomLecal 185374 900 Z096.021.50 112320848 _ {122,104 L aseiss S| peesssaenm) | RE2ABGS01| 2350040120
n [Thar Cosl Weck:1 Pwsr Genrration Comparry (v Lmmnd | Cosd- Lecal 16347, 300 5,821 581,875 SE3 345300 28326490 958,405,430 . 0,607 840,185 1.499,330,790 10.588.210.180
n [mamon Bovwsr Thr (pvey L Coal- Local 155,034,800 1,050,296,362 162,398,202 ] 44541 2,030.285, 357 287,043,175 2.307.309,827
AoeTout 5.001.243.964 23,843,048.720 3,333,73,087 7308 718, TTV T TP4478,920 5.330,133.858 | Z429.700.401 85,040,422,05T 4,T95.005.607 25.379.478, 454
PP fotat. 7A4TI.R42.240 19192231 2,040,27T.300 101,138,201,202 1,100, To3.487 1,230,724,156 24va0zr017 20172624775 BAT8501,044 402,542,120,820
12,039,080 B o I - e -
[YUAE] .
11,544,000 .
UYL et et _ - -
11.a78,274 - - ‘ -
11,828,080 .
12,543,550 -
.. Nanem] J— ———— e J— - S — - e -
1229 508 - B T - T -
0112910 -
TR -
0712890 .
11371.878 .
Z2.762.064 -
12.42929%0 -
12.888,170 -
13.095.800 -
14015610 -
2567,670 -
4,604,940 -
16,108,192 .
15,393,780 .
14T46,E50 -
| 12254273 -
B 1188519 T i R - T — -
10238, 130 -
15,481,004 -
. L. 15880301 S Lo — .
AR Ch . : T -
16,982,540 - oy
LLSEE L . -
a0 R B A : . R
18,334,780 . B - -
152,100 . - -
18300510 . - .
18.58%,480 . .t N - - — ] —— _
14,756,180 - - .
15,337,300 - - -
15,980,100 . - -
P U VAR08 . _ SRR P I - S,
10 B - T T
16T, 138 . - -
e e THO0B088 SR, U0 SV - - P _ ——— T S
2,030,399 B . - - -
. S Boszaw] S e 2 - . . S o . e —— S
0,021,488 - - - R
TR ITRAIE S - T ~ 5 ; 5 N
14,298, 340,673 103,427,051, 488 S24d,304200 08,665, 500.717 117,854,020 1,520 13,550 2,057,701,810 04,258,807 405 TIRIREIF




CENTRAL FOWER PLRCHARING AGENCY [CRFAY

Energy Pracitament Report (Provisioral)
For the Month of August 2025
T T VOAW T AL E—— H T s
ho. Power Producars Fusl Enorgy Kt Fori ehergn 1 E2P Ok ng marin (i) | Fr-ASSITATE Ll Cot o o AueTan in ESP Toted Lupp Eharges Tou] Fust Coxt T""'."m“ Total oy Cout
g . + Ra R, v mx]
I [y [ G BT E ¥ [ [l F B e "ol
[Summa:
g e’ 5517345457 - §84.126.640 94,128,040 ETETE ] 236,316,060 - - 180,442,699 1160, 442,808
2 feal Lagm 1.441,635.700 17,320.670.709 141047122 10.729.048.911 117 N1 1,362,178.353 - 1750154 258,144,023 HAM IS M
) ot imporied 1.138.302,000 16023101 489 492,028,158 10915120677 109,800,540 2ATRATS Y - 10,092,962 697 0 828727 10,804, 600,424
4 Hat - - - . N - - .
s 0. . NnARIM L0IL0IRTIE 194,550,156 AZITIIRREE ] 19,643,204, E TR - 106544545
[ [Oes U556 519 TIH00.554.550 LY R 14,884 380 800 11308928} (685,637,343, B sa2.50 124
? InLnG Z1TREET, 587 AT370.271,587 1211738315 40,542 .008,182 [5,541,578) 178.675,233) - 1,800, 176840
? [ scsear 2,145,256,000 %,708,786,023 - 4,700,786,020 - (2377448 - -
) rogort mram tran _ o Atsesae ¥13,080838 - 743,882,835 _ - 117,720,881} -
] fvring Fawes PRTE - - . - . .
19 woiar 03,435,637 . - - - . .
1 Bagase 35,581,383 381,688 075 49.734.970 400,740,045 [ (406,112,848 - ALTIAOH
atats For The iR 14218 340,613 103.421,68 e85 5244,58 353 108,403, 568,717 1,137,854.920 1.520,138.898 2657 701,918 - 6,764 871230
Pray. Adjcitmans | (5019804 1,137,852 430 1,530,138, 2A57, TR B
GRAND TOTALS © 34 113,300,678 104 558,647,405 &, PA4871,230 114,323,358 835 |
Energy Cost (Rs.) 104,558, 887,405 8,784,671,230 111,323,358,635
| Cont oot eherpaable 1o DISCONRe s 1.818,026,783 . 1,818,026,753
PP iChargsabia (Ra) 102,842,680,622 ,764,67,230 108,707,331,052
Enssgy Buki {KWh) 13,744,510,554 13,714,810,554 13,714,811, 554
Avg. Rata (Re JKWH) 7.5059 04932 79092
Reference. Rete (Rs0WH) 1349
FCA Rzt Coment month  {Re/KWh) 0.1981

o

12/19



Annex-ll

Generation Source GWh % Mlns. Rs. | Rs./kWh
Hydel 5,517 [ 38.80% - -

Coal - Local 1,442 | 10.14% 17,321 | 12.0146
Coal - Imported 1,138 8.01% 16,023 | 14.0753
HSD - 0.00% - -

RFO 92 ] 0.65% 3,033 | 33.0064
Gas 1,035 7.28% 13,901 | 13.4298
RLNG 2,180 | 15.33% 47,370 | 21.7328
Nuclear 2,145 | 15.09% 4,709 2.1950
Import Iran 17 0.12% 714 | 41.0948
Mixed - 0.00% - -

Wind 512 3.60% - -

Baggasse 36 | 0.25% 351 9.8704
Solar 104 0.73% - -

Energy Generated 14,218 100%| 103,421 7.2738
Previous Adjustment -0.23% 1,138 0.0800
Sale to IPPs (33)] 0.00% (1,616)| 49.3904
Transmission Losses (471)| -3.31% - 0.2491
Net Delivered to DISCOs 13,715 | 96.46%| 102,943 7.5059




Additional Note of Member (Technical)

During the proceedings for the monthly fuel charges adjustment for August 2025 in respect of EX
WAPDA DISCOs, the persistence of inefficiencies within the sector has once again come to the
forefront of the Authority’s attention. It has been observed that the operation of the Guddu 747 MW
power plant in open-cycle mode during the reference month has imposed an additional financial burden
of approximately Rs. 956 million. Moreover, Part Load Adjustment Charges (PLAC) have surged to
Rs. 3.9 billion. System constraints have further added a financial impact of Rs. 451 million, while the
utilization of the HVDC system remains at only 51%, despite consumers being charged for full capacity.

Each of these factors highlighty significant inefficiencies that not only increase the financial burden on
consumers but also compromise the overall system efficiency. The regulatory framework mandates the
Authority to allow only prudent costs to be passed on through tariffs. For a considerable period, the
Authority has afforded sector entities adequate time to rectify these inefficiencies. Unfortunately, the
required improvements have not materialized, leading to a continuous financial strain on the power
sector, the broader national economy, and ultimately the household economics of consumers.

In my recent note, copy attached herewith, I explicitly stated that the costs arising from inefficiencies
should not be passed on to the consumer.

As above, I am of the considered view that it is neither just nor prudent to pass on the costs arising from
the inefficiencies of sector entities to consumers who bear no responsibility for such operational
shortcomings. Therefore, in my considered opinion, this fuel adjustment decision should strictly allow
only the recovery of prudent costs, excluding any costs attributable to inefficiencies.




Dissent Note of Member Technical

1 respectfully dissent from the majority decision to shift the burden of inefficiencies-—specifically those
attributable to NTDC (now NGC)—onto electricity consumers, who bear no responsibility for these

systemic failures.

It is important to note that the need for power sector reform arose from long-standing inefficiencies that
undermined the sector’s performance. In 1992, a comprehensive restructuring plan was introduced with the
aim of corporatizing or privatizing power sector entities to improve operational efficiency, transparency,
and service delivery. However, more than three decades later, these goals remain largely unachieved. The
continued operation of power sector entities within the public sector, along with the failure to implement
meaningful corporatization or privatization, has led to cumulative losses amounting to trillions of rupees—
driven largely by inefficiencies in planning, execution, and operations.

Rather than improving, the sector has grown increasingly burdened by structural inefficiencies, threatening
its long-term viability. One of the most pressing examples is the role of NTDC, which, under its license, is
mandated to provide a congestion-free transmission network to ensure efficient and cost-effective power
delivery. Despite repeated directives and enforcement actions, NTDC has consistently failed to plan,
implement, and operate its transmission system in 2 manner that supports this mandate. Consequently,
consumers continue to suffer the consequences of these inefficiencies—both operationally and financially.

Historically, the Authority had acknowledged these persistent shortcomings. In January 2021, a decision
was made not to pass the financial impact of NTDC’s inefficiencies—especially merit order violations onto
consumers. This approach remained in place from Sep, 2019 and Aug 2020 to Oct 2023. However, in May
2024, a shift occurred, allowing for the possab:llty of releasing withheld payments related to out-of-merit

operations.

The operation of power plants in violation of the Economic Merit Order (EMO) has remained a recurring
issue, primarily due to the inability of the transmission system to evacuate power efficiently. The
Monitoring & Enforcement Department has regularly quantified the monthly financial impact of these
violations over the past five years, with comprehensive assessments also undertaken by independent
consultants and a third-party firm. These studies unanimously attribute the resulting inefficiencies—and
associated financial losses—to NTDC’s operational and planning failures.

Between July 2019 and October 2023, out-of-merit generation due to transmission constraints led to
avoidable costs of approximately Rs. 41 billion (Annex-A). The Authority had previously withheid this
amount to protect consumers from being unfairly burdened by NTDC’s inefficiencies. Although out-of-
metrit generation continued beyond October 2023 and incurred a cost of around Rs. 85 billion by June 2025,
this amount couid not be withheld and was uIt:mate?_/ passed on to onsumers (Annex-B). T o
c,mq_s.ErChz opimler , SR of dudbé rebmre.u.g‘ 'Ihwv ™ ﬂc
Moreover, the financial burden on consumers has extended beyond merit order deviations. Approximately
Rs. 50 billion in additional costs was passed on to consumers due to RLNG shortages—another inefficiency
rooted in poor coordination and inadequate supply chain planning. Independent assessments, including the
Joint Venture (JV) report and the USAID expert evaluation, corroborate that these losses stem from
NTDC’s chronic delays, weak planning, and ineffective execution.

Compounding these concerns is NTDC’s failure to complete approved investment projects within
stipulated timelines. The Lahore North Grid Station is a case in point, where significant delays have not
only led to the underutilization of the HVDC line but also curtailed the evacuation of cost-effective southern
generation. Every delay and cost overrun directly translates into inflated o®hsumer tariffs and undermines
the Authority’s efforts to ensure accountability.




. It is important to note that NTDC has received an investment of Rs 570 billion from FY 2018 to FY 2025,
which has been paid for by consumers through tariffs.

It has been observed that time and cost overruns are recurring issues in nearly every NTDC project. These
delays not only lead to significant increases in overall project costs but also contribute to higher tariffs,
driven by the increased operational expenses associated with delayed implementation. Moreover, the
absence of a formal, commercially binding service level agreements between NTDC and other key
stakeholders, such as the DISCOs, further exacerbates the problem. Establishing such an agreement is
critical, as it would provide a structured and enforceable framework to uphold service standards and ensure
operational accountability across all parties involved.

The Authority’s decision, under-signature, to uphold its earlier stance of not withholding fuel charges on
account of Economic Merit Order (EMO) violations — and to reverse its prior decision to pass on the
previously withheld amount of Rs. 41 billion to consumers — effectively shifts the burden of inefficiencies
onto electricity consumers, despite no fault of their own. This reversal, particularly while many of the
underlying systemic constraints remain unresolved, not only compromises consumer protection but also
undermines the regulatory credibility of the Authority.

Furthermore, the Authority has decided that, for future monitoring and reporting of EMO (Economic Merit
Order) violations, the M&E Department will no longer forward the violation amounts to the Tariff
Department. Instead, the matter will be presented to the Authority on a biannual basis.

In this regard, I would like to refer to the Authority’s earlier decision (copy attached as Annex-C} issued
in the Monthly FCA determination for February 2021, which clearly states that EMO violation details,
along with their financial impact, shall be submitted to thi’ Authority on a monthly basis,

rmon

Therefore, I maintain that the original approacl;rshould continue for the following reasons:

+ Recurring inefficiencies and violations should be reported to the Authority as promptly as possible
to enable timely corrective actions.

o This will ensure all stakeholders — including electricity consumers — are kept informed about the
lack of action by power sector entities, whose inefficiencies directly impact consumers.

Ideally, there should be legally binding commercial agreements between Generation Companies
(IPPs/GENCOs), the Transmission Company (NTDC/NGC), and Distribution Companies (DISCOs). In
situations where the most economical (cheapest) available power is not delivered to end consumers, the
corresponding capacity payments should be withheld from the generation companies for the undelivered
energy. Additionally, penalties should be imposed on any entities responsible for such inefficiencies, as
they contribute to increased operational costs within the power sector. Where the failure to deliver cost-
effective power arises due to network constraints on the part of the transmission or distribution companies
(NGC or DISCOs), the resulting financial losses should be recovered from the respective responsible
entities. At a minimum, the burden of inefficiencies caused by power sector entities shouild not be passed
on to electricity consumers through higher costs when the consumers are not at fault.

In light of the above, I disagree with the decision to release of the withheld amount and pass on to the
electricity consumers as Prior Year Adjustments (PYA). Doing so would signal regulatory leniency in the
face of persistent non-performance and inefficiency. It would also set a precedent, potentially inviting
further complacency from sector entities at the expense of consumers.




Annex-A

Details of Financial Impact and amount withheld gipst different heads on account of merit order
violations from September 2019 to October 2023
cories | oo | | ittt | e | oue | R
Sep-19 7,334 7,534
[Aug 2020 Fure: Working 6,655 6,655
[Ang 2020 Revuad Working 2741 62 2642 2,704
Sep-20 2,358 651 1426 2078
Oct-20 522 51 150 863
Nov-2) -
Dec-20 1,515 . 665 73]
Jan-21 2,192 N
Feb-21 214 - 107 107
Mas-21 220 - 128 128
Apr-21 7 3 143 4473 7 4314
Mey-11 511 201 154 354
Tun-21 818 165 173 338
FY 20-21 11,098 12 5,693 7 6873
[Fud-21 471 148 70 218
Ang-21 77 1,300 81 1,381
Sep-21 1,103 719 66 785
Oet-1t 1,658 56 8 2 ]
Nov-21 56 - 3 6
Dee-21 2613 - 5 5
Tan-22 7.744 . N -
Feb-32 1374 . . .
Mar-33 Ml - ) ]
Apr-22 231 578 2 580
May-22 249 795 1 %6
fus-22 777 7 11 26 1t
3 4153 19332 3670 260 . 2 3,55
ﬁn 6938 45 17 482
Aug-22 5102 268 18 F273
Is::—n 3,047 % 17 43
Fm-n 260 36 8 44
Nav-22 - 2 2
Dee-22 78 588 - 588
jan-23 749 5,465 5,468
Feb-23 171 6,385 1 6,336
Mu-23 20 1,250 1,250
Apr-23 - 3,141 584
May-23 - 1,622 49 1671
Tun-23 - 957 - 957
FY 22-23 19,364 20,203 655 7267 17,173
Tal-23 1,500
Aug-23 - 580 590
Sep-23 - 288 288
Oet-23 - 103 103
FY 29-24 (ful-Oex) - 24 - . . - 81
Grand Tera) 45,7904 17,587 §,588 - 7,30 41,476




Annex-B

Details of Financial Impact passed on to consumers through FCA claim of XWDISCOs against
system censtraints & under utilization of efficient plants from November 2023 to July 2025

Curegory/Month Speem | Undenftmcion of scons Othen Toulum:W. -
Nov-23 - - - -
Dec-23 11,444 - - -
Jan-24 26,750 - - -
Feb-24 4,660 - - -
Mar-24 5,591 1,236 - -
Apr-24 4,420 - - -
Muy-24 4,309 630 - -
Fun-24 2211 5,330 . -
FY 23-24 (Nov-June) 59,385 7,196 - .

Tul-24 5,121 - - -
Aug-24 2,127 - - -
Sep-24 529 - - N
Oct-24 212 - - -
Nov-24 189 - - -
Dec-24 3,730 - N -
Jan-25 1,560 - - -
Feb-215 517 1,464 - -
Mar-25 1.428 - - N
Apr-25 953 - - -
May-25 592 - - -
Tun-25 201 - - N

FY2435 17,159 1,464 - -
Jul-25 91 - - -

Grand Totsl 76,535 8,660 - -




Annex-C

Direction of the Authority given under Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs for the
month of February 2021

L System Operator shall report to CPPA-G, within 24 hours, dispatch of generation
plant(s) out of merit order along with reasons thereof, The copy of the report shall be

sent to NEPRA simultanecusly.

IL CPPA.G shall scrutinize the above mentioned dispatch report in terms of Scheduling
and Dispatch Code (SDC) of Grid Code and prepare a report which shall comprise of;

a. all dispatch deviation from merit order;

b. the plants available but not dispatched; and

¢. Dispatch deviation justified or unjustified in terms of SDC of Grid Code along-with
their financial impact.

M. CPPA-G shall share the report with the system operator and also submit it to NEPRA
at the time of filing of monthly fuel price adjustment request.

I‘)/,q



To Be Published in
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-II

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

N I
LA -3
¢ RPG ¢
‘xgﬁ 5._;32’

S D e e

NOTIFICATION

Islamabad, the day of October, 2025

S.R.O. / 960 (1)/2025: ~ Pursuant to amendment in Regulation of Generation, Transmission and
Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (NEPRA Act) through Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011 (Act No. XVIII of
2011), amended subsequently through Act No. XIV of 2021, the National Electric Power
Regulatory Authority has been mandated to make the adjustments in the approved tariff on
account of any variation in the fuel charges and notify the same in the official Gazette.

2. In exercise of power conferred by fourth proviso of sub-section 7 of Section 31 of NEPRA

Act. the Authority has made the following adjustment on account of variation in fuel charges for
the month of August 2025 in the approved tariff of Lx-WAPDA Distribution Companies

(XWDISCOs):

Actual National Avg. Uniform FCC for August 2025 Rs.7.3945/kWh

i Corresponding Reference Fucl Charge Component Rs.7.3149/kWh
| National Avg. Uniform FCA for August 2025 - Increase Rs.0.0796/kWh
L

3. In light of Policy Guidelines issued by the Federal Government for the application of
uniform FCAs on the consumers of KE as well, the instant fuel charges adjustment of
XWDISCOs. shall also be applicable on the consumers of K-Electric with same applicability
period.

4. The Authority has decided that positive FCA for August 2025 i.e Rs. 0.0796/kWh as
referred in the paragraph 2 above:

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories of K.Electric (KE) and
XWDISCOs except lifeline consumers, prolected consumers, Electric Vehicle
Charging Stations (EVCS) and Pre-paid electricity consumers of all categories who

opted for pre-paid tarif]

b. XWDISCQOs and Kl shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of
August 2025 in the billing month of October 2025.

c¢. Shall be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of units billed to the
consumers in the month of August 2025, In case any bills of October 2025 are
issued before the notification of this decision, the same may be applied in
subsequent month.

d. While effecting the Fuel Charges Adjustment, the concerned XWDISCOs and KE shall
keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this

order. W@m Jowwaw

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)
Registrar




To Be Published in ‘
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-I1

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

N
£nepray
S

Corrigendum

Islamabad, the 15" day of October, 2025

‘The following corrections are made in the S.R.O 1960(1)/2025 dated 14" October, 2025:
i The date of $.R.O 1960(1)/2025 may be read as 14" day of October, 2025.

ii. The words “protected consumers”™ erroneously appearing in para 4(a) of the above
said S.R.O are omitted. After correction, the said para 4(a) shall read as follows:

“Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories of K-Electric and
XWDISCOs except lifeline consumers, Electric Vehicle Charging Stations
(EVCS) and Pre-paid electricity consumers of all categories who opted for
pre-paid tariff.”

!
w QAN ;_kuwc:n J
(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)
Registrar



To Be Published in . :
Official Gazette of Pakistan Pait-I1

Natlonal Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

Islamabad, the day of October, 2025

S.R.O./? (% {I)/2025: — Pursuant to amendment in Regulation of Generation, Transmission and
Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (NEPRA Act) through Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011 (Act No. XVIII of
2011}, amended subsequently through Act No. XIV of 2021, the National Electric Power
Regulatory Authority has been mandated to make the adjustments in the approved tariff on
account of any variation in the fuel charges and notify the same in the official Gazette.

2. In exercise of power conferred by fourth proviso of sub-section 7 of Section 31 of NEPRA

Act. the Authority has made the following adjusiment on account of variation in fuel charges for
the month of August 2025 in the approved 1iariff of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Compames

(XWDISCOs):

Actual National Avg. Uniform FCC for August 2025 Rs.7.3943/kWh
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.7.3149/kWh

National Avg. Uniform FCA for August 2025 - Increase Rs.0.0796/kWh

2

3. In light of Policy Guidelines issued by the Federal Government for the application of
uniform FCAs on the consumers of KE as well, the instant fuel charges adjustment of
XWDISCOs, shall also be applicable. on the consumers of K-Electric with same applicability

period.

4. The Authority has decided that positive FCA for August 2025 i.e Rs. 0.0796/kWh as
referred in the paragraph 2 above:

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories of K.Electric (KE) and
XWDISCOs except lifeline consumers, prolected consumers, Electric Vehicle
Charging Stations (VCS) and Pre-paid electricity consumers of all categories who
opted for pre-paid tari{T.

b. XWDISCOs and KE shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of
August 2025 in the billing month of October 2025.

¢. Shall be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of units billed to the
consumers in the month of August 2025. In case any bills of October 2025 are
issued before the notification of this decision, the same may be applied in
subsequent month.

d. While effecting the Fuel Charges Adjustment, the concerned XWDISCOs and KE shall
keep in view and strictlv comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this

- WCMw S

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)
Registrar




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3

